liquidated and ascertained damages in the sum of RM33,600,000.00 at the rate of RM105,000.00 per day for
320 days and back charges of RM35,340.00 and interest and costs.

Hearing of the arbitration proceeding had been completed and award on this arbitration is pending. The
solicitors acting for Sunway Creative Stones is of the view that Sunway Creative Stones has a fairly good
case against SPYTL.

21

B9 Changes in Material Litigation (Contd.)

(d) Reference 4 – In November 2012, SunCon claimed against NHA for the loss and expenses incurred

during the extended project year which was due to NHA’s delay. The Arbitral Tribunal had, via an award

dated 29 April 2014, awarded SunCon a sum of Rs.310,347,836.00.

NHA appealed against the Arbitral Tribunal’s award to the High Court. The case is now further adjourned

to 9 May 2019.

The solicitors acting for SunCon, after taking into consideration of the narrow scope of challenge to the
arbitral awards as permissible under the Indian Arbitration and Conciliation Act 1996, is of the view that
SunCon has a high chance of success in this Reference 4.

22

B10 Comparatives

As previously
stated Reclassification As restated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000
As at 1 January 2017 :
Statement of financial position
Receivables, deposits, prepayments and contract assets 939,730   (5,295)   934,435
Retained earnings 257,022   (5,278)   251,744

As at 31 December 2017 :
Statement of financial position
Receivables, deposits, prepayments and contract assets 1,189,983   (5,535)   1,184,448
Retained earnings 318,484   (5,534)   312,950
Income statement
Provision for doubtful debt (83)   (5,535)   (5,618)

MFRS 9: Financial Instruments introduces the expected credit losses ("ECL") model on impairment that
replaces the incurred loss impairment model used in MFRS 139. The ECL model requires impairment to be
recognised on initial recognition including expected future credit losses whilst the incurred loss impairment
model only requires recognition of credit losses incurred as at reporting date.

The Group has reassessed the classification of its trade receivables in accordance with MFRS 9: Financial